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46 months Generation of Electricity
with 4 kW Photovoltaic Power Generation System

Manabu TAKAHASHI (Department of Electronics)

Abstract

During the past few years the nationwide monitoring project of residential photovoltaic power
generation system has been spread throughout the country. These are very nice to defend the earth
from environmental pollution. During 46 months generation of electricity with 4 kW photovoltaic
power generation system of the author was measured and confirmed the practicality. The system was
helped by the national monitoring project in 1997. And the report about the PV-system was scribed in
this paper. 15,346 [kWh] of electric energy were supplied from solar energy from January 1997 to Oc-
tober 2000. The electric energy was self-supported from the PV-system. The value of PV-power /
global solar radiation of the system was about 0.86 [kWh / MIm?®]. That is the calculated average
value of several years. But when the value was necessary to estimate the PV-system by the data in a
short period, the value can be approximately express by the data in late March or in late September.
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£ A [kWh] [kWh] [kWh] [kwWh] [kWh] [kWh] [M] (]

1997 1 0 153 22 269 3 117 12795
2 153 309 292 324 119 197 10731 2671
3 462 371 616 216 316 249 7449 4729
4 833 384 832 212 565 230 5650 4944
5 1217 431 1044 188 845 288 5661 5804
6 1648 389 1232 167 1133 256 5068 5812
7 2037 376 1399 199 1389 235 4579 5132
8 2413 382 1598 205 1624 229 5376 4924
9 2795 346 1803 181 1853 235 5525 4884
10 3141 409 1984 207 2088 296 4912 4704
11 3550 256 2191 216 2384 173 5557 6689
12 3806 211 2407 364 2557 131 5781 3287

1998 1 4017 179 2771 315 2688 112 9598 3024
2 4196 256 3086 192 2800 190 8271 2352
3 4452 369 3278 179 2990 255 4986 3822
4 4821 334 3457 180 3245 300 4615 4818
5 5155 380 3637 134 3545 246 4639 5616
6 5535 321 3771 167 3791 228 3570 4405
7 5856 410 3938 182 4019 298 4337 4275
8 6266 440 4120 151 4317 279 4686 5592
9 6706 376 4271 175 4596 257 3964 5082
10 7082 302 4446 194 4853 221 4510 4812
11 7384 301 4640 174 5074 202 4950 4289
12 7685 305 4814 231 5276 241 4486 3843

1999 1 8001 260 5045 213 5517 171 5796 4837
2 8261 271 5258 211 5638 198 5380 3512
3 8532 285 5469 198 5886 204 5334 3973
4 8817 350 5667 192 6090 322 4998 3967
5 9167 479 5859 123 6412 318 4860 5972
6 9646 349 5982 159 6730 259 3276 5512
7 9995 344 6141 163 6989 248 4089 4675
8 10339 338 6304 173 7237 224 4181 4508
9 10677 325 6477 156 7461 227 4408 4152
10 11002 353 6633 132 7688 267 4034 4126
11 11355 267 6765 152 7955 206 3482 4681
12 11622 320 6917 201 8161 235 3941 3741

2000 1 11942 191 7118 232 3306 132 5080 w4537
2 12133 338 7350 172 8528 258 5818 2031
3 12471 412 7522 162 8786 320 4391 4767
4 12883 438 7684 124 9106 332 4704 6219
5 13321 444 7808 121 9438 334 2998 5751
6 13765 340 7929 126 9772 254 3155 5577
7 14105 450 8055 136 10026 324 3570 4915
8 14555 427 8191 140 10350 296 3430 5356
9 14982 364 8331 111 10646 259 3709 5319
10 15346 8442 10905 3089 4581
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